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Present:  Chairperson Crawford; Vice-Chairperson Gatowski, Members: Bugenski, 

Erickson, Keller, Makar, Michael, Oen, and Robbins 

 

Absent:  Alternates: Buehner and Rott 

 

Also Present: Interim Planning & Zoning Administrator, Brown 

 Village Clerk/Assistant Manager, Rutkowski 

 Village Manager, Campbell 

 

Crawford called the regular Zoning Board of Appeals meeting to order at 7:30 p.m. in the Village 

Council Chambers located at 18500 W. 13 Mile Road, Beverly Hills, MI 48025.  

 

ELECTION OF CHAIRPERSON AND VICE CHAIRPERSON 

Crawford opened the floor for nominations for chairperson for the July 2022 – June 2023 term.  

 

Gatowski nominated Crawford to serve as chairperson. There were no other nominations. 

 

 Motion passed (8-0-1). Crawford abstained from voting.  

 

Oen nominated Gatowski to serve as vice-chairperson. There were no other nominations.  

 

 Motion passed (8-0-1). Gatowski abstained from voting.  

 

REVIEW AND CONSIDER APPROVAL OF MINUTES OF A REGULAR ZONING 

BOARD MEETING HELD FEBRUARY 14, 2022 

Motion by Gatowski, second by Oen, to approve the minutes of a regular Zoning Board of 

Appeals meeting held February 14, 2022 as submitted.  

 

Roll Call Vote: 

Motion passed (9-0) 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

Jeff Campbell, Village Manager, introduced himself to the Board. He thanked them for their 

service to the Village. He provided the Board with some of his educational and professional 

background information. 

 

The Board welcomed Campbell to the Village.  

 

CASE NO. 1400 

 

Petitioner:  Thomas and Katie Lee 

Property: 22210 Nottingham Drive 

  

Village Ordinance:  

22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts: Every corner lot in 

any residential Zone District which has on its side street an abutting interior residential lot, shall 

have a minimum setback from the side street equal to the minimum front setback for the Zone 

District in which such building is located (the minimum front setback for R-1 Single Family 

Residential is 40’). 

 

22.24 Area, Height Bulk, and Placement Regulations All Zone Districts: Residential Zone District 

R-1 Single Family Residential requires a minimum rear open space of 40 feet. 

 

Deviation Requested: The petitioners seek to construct a rear addition that is approximately 37’ 

from the side yard and 32’6” from the rear yard setbacks. 

 

Brown provided an overview of the request. The petitioners, Thomas and Katie Lee of 22210 

Nottingham Drive (Parcel TH-24-04-426-004) are requesting a dimensional (non-use) variance 

from Village Ordinance Chapter 22, Zoning Ordinance, Section 22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on 

the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts and Section 22.24 Area, Height Bulk, and Placement 

Regulations All Zone Districts (R-1 Single Family Residential) to construct a rear yard addition 

that is approximately 37’ from the side yard setback and 32’6” from the rear yard setback.  

 

Section 22.08.070 Corner Lot Setback on the Side Street in Residential Zone Districts states: 
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Every corner lot in any residential Zone District which has on its side street an abutting 

interior residential lot, shall have a minimum setback from the side street equal to the 

minimum front setback for the Zone District in which such building is located. 

 

Section 22.24 Area, Height Bulk, and Placement Regulations All Zone Districts states: 

Residential Zone District R-1 Single Family Residential requires a minimum rear open 

space of 40 feet. 

 

The existing two-story brick house was constructed in 1964. This property is zoned R-1 Single 

Family Residential. The house currently has a front yard setback of 30’, rear yard setback of 34’ 

and side yard setbacks of 35’2” on one side and 32’ on the other side. There was a 228 square foot 

addition construction in 2002. 

 

The petitioners would like to construct a rear addition, approximately 18.9’x13.1’. The proposed 

addition would be 32’6” from the rear property line. In R-1 Single Family Residential, a minimum 

of 40 feet is required for the rear year setback. The addition would also be approximately 37’ from 

the side yard setback. Because 22210 Nottingham Drive is a corner that abuts an interior residential 

lot, the minimum required side setback is equal to the minimum front setback for the Zone District. 

R-1 Single Family Residential has a minimum front setback of 40’ thus making the side setback 

for the eastside of 22210 Nottingham Drive 40’. 

 

A copy of the petitioners’ petition form, building permit application, site plan and plans depicting 

the proposed addition were provided to the Board for review. 

 

Erik Heiderer, Polyarch Inc. is the architect for the project and spoke on behalf of the petitioners. 

He stated the corner lot is unique and the property line runs on an angle. He said the house is an 

existing non-conforming structure and the problem was not self-created. The proposed addition 

would run flush with the existing garage. He noted a smaller, 5’ addition would not be viable for 

the proposed foyer and mudroom.   

 

Oen asked about any demolition on the property. Heiderer noted some interior demo of the kitchen 

has begun.  

 

Makar noted that the porch should not be counted in the setback calculation. Without the porch, 

the dwelling is at 42’ from the property line.  

 

Gatowski concurred that the porch is not part of the dwelling.  

 

Makar asked why the petitioners need a variance here. Heiderer responded that without a variance, 

the mudroom and pantry would encroach into the kitchen and ultimately make the kitchen smaller.  

 

Peggy Brady, Pebblestone, spoke on behalf of her sister and mother who live next door to the 

subject property. She inquired about the existing pathway. She expressed concern that the 

petitioners were taking up too much of the backyard. She referred to a letter that her mother 

submitted to the Board addressing her concerns. Brady stated the proposed addition was not staked 

as required by the guidelines. She ultimately was not opposed to the side addition.  

 

Gatowski confirmed that brick pavers are not included in the Ordinance. Brown concurred and 

added that only sidewalks and approaches are regulated.  

 

Gatowski stated that the precedent has been to grant a variance when an addition stays within the 

existing footprint of the structure. Keller and Crawford agreed. 

 

Makar stated that if the variance was denied then the house would still be non-conforming. He 

stated that this is a unique property, but he has not heard evidence of a hardship. 

 

Gatowski stated his only argument against Makar’s point is that there has been precedent to allow 

homeowners to use and improve their property.  
 

Motion by Oen, second by Bugenski, the Zoning Board of Appeals grants a variance from 

requirements of Village Ordinance from Chapter 22, Zoning Ordinance, Section 22.24 

Area, Height Bulk, and Placement Regulations All Zone Districts (R-1 Single Family 

Residential) to construct a rear yard addition that is approximately 32’6” from the rear yard 

setback due to the practical difficulties of having a skewed and angular lot line and granting 
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the variance would establish a consistent line with the existing non-conforming structure, 

upon finding that: this situation is unique to the subject property, applying the strict letter 

of zoning restrictions would unreasonably prevent the landowners from using their 

property for a permitted purpose, conformity with the zoning regulations is unnecessarily 

burdensome, approval of the variance would not negatively impact adjacent property 

owners or land within the district, and the circumstances requiring the variance were not 

self-created.  

 

 Roll Call Vote: 

 Bugenski: Yes  

Crawford: No  

Erickson: No 

Gatowski: Yes 

Keller: Yes 

Makar: No 

Michael: Yes 

Oen: Yes 

Robbins: Yes  

  

Motion passed (6-3) 

 

PUBLIC COMMENTS 

None.  

 

LIAISON COMMENTS 

None. 

 

ADMINISTRATION COMMENTS 

Brown provided an update regarding existing non-conformities after speaking with Planning 

Consultant Borden and Village Attorney Ryan. She welcomed Christopher Michael to the Board 

and congratulated Board members on their reappointments. She thanked outgoing member 

Maxwell for her service on the ZBA. She stated that as of this date, there were no cases scheduled 

for August.  

 

ZONING BOARD COMMENTS 

Michael introduced himself to the Board. 

 

The Board welcomed Michael.  

 

Motion by Oen, second by Gatowski, to adjourn the meeting at 8:17 p.m. 

 

Motion passed.  

 

 

 

 

David Crawford     Kristin Rutkowski    

Chairperson     Village Clerk     


